

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON, acting by and
through its Department of Transportation,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

ALDERWOODS (OREGON), INC., an
Oregon corporation, successor by merger
with Young's Funeral Home, Inc., an
Oregon corporation,

Defendant-Appellant,
Petitioner on Review,

and

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national
association, as administrative agent,

Defendant.

Supreme Court No. S062766

Court of Appeals No. A146317

Washington County Circuit Court
No. C085449CV

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTRAL
OREGON BUILDERS ASSOCIATION, OREGONIANS IN
ACTION, AND OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA**

On Review of the Opinion of the Court of Appeals
On an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Washington County
Honorable Thomas W. Kohl, Judge

Court of Appeals Opinion filed: September 17, 2014
Concurring Opinion by: Armstrong, J., joined by Ortega, Duncan, DeVore, and
Garett, JJ.

Concurring Opinion by: Sercombe, J.
Dissenting Opinion by: Wollheim, J., joined by Haselton, C.J., Nakamoto,
Egan, Tookey, JJ., and Schuman, S.J.

(Counsel listed on next page)

March 2015

Thomas W. Sondag, OSB #844201
Charles F. Hudson, OSB #830494
Lane Powell PC
601 SW Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503.778.2100
sondagt@lanepowell.com
hudsonc@lanepowell.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner on Review
Alderwoods (Oregon), Inc.*

Jordan R. Silk, OSB #105031
D. Joe Willis, OSB #711884
Jill S. Gelineau, OSB #852088
Kelly M. Walsh, OSB #993897
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503.222.9981
jsilk@schwabe.com
jwillis@schwabe.com
jgelineau@schwabe.com
kwalsh@schwabe.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Central
Oregon Builders Association,
Oregonians In Action, and Owners'
Counsel of America*

Denise G. Fjordbeck, OSB #822578
Attorney-in-Charge
Civil/Administrative Appeals
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: 503.378.4402
denise.fjordbeck@doj.state.or.us

*Attorney for Respondent on Review
State of Oregon*

Table of Contents

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	10
A. Judge Armstrong’s concurrence improperly conflates eminent domain proceedings and regulatory takings and also violates well-settled law establishing the date on which property is valued and prohibiting a condemner from actively diminishing the value of property after committing to the condemnation.	11
1. Regulatory takings analysis does not apply to this eminent domain case.....	11
2. Taken property is valued at the time the government initiates condemnation proceedings or takes possession of the property, whichever occurs first.....	16
3. Condemners may not administratively diminish the taken property’s value after committing to condemnation proceedings.	18
B. Contrary to Judge Sercombe’s concurring opinion, owners of property abutting a public highway have a right of direct access.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Board of Forestry</i> , 325 Or 185, 935 P2d 411 (1997)	11
<i>Dep't of Pub. Works & Buildings v. Wilson & Co., Inc.</i> , 62 Ill2d 131, 340 NE2d 12 (1975).....	23
<i>Dep't of Trans. v. Harkey</i> , 308 NC 148, 301 SE2d 64 (1983)	22
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 US 374, 114 S Ct 2309, 129 L Ed 2d 304 (1994)	1, 20
<i>Dunn v. City of Milwaukie</i> , 355 Or 339, 328 P3d 1261 (2014)	11, 12
<i>Highway Com. v. Burk</i> , 200 Or 211, 265 P2d 783 (1954)	2, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Holland v. Grant County</i> , 208 Or 50, 298 P2d 832 (1956)	22
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , __ US __, 133 S Ct 2586, 186 L Ed 2d 697 (2013)	4, 12, 16, 20
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 US 419, 102 S Ct 3164, 73 L Ed 2d 868 (1982)	12
<i>Miller v. Preisser</i> , 295 Kan 356, 284 P3d 290 (2012).....	22
<i>Morrison v. Clackamas County</i> , 141 Or 564, 18 P2d 814 (1933)	12
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 US 825, 107 S Ct 3141, 97 L Ed 2d 677 (1987)	20
<i>ODOT v. Alderwoods (Oregon), Inc.</i> , 265 Or App 572, 336 P3d 1047 (2014)	3, 5, 6, 13, 17, 20, 22

<i>ODOT v. Hanson</i> , 162 Or App 38, 987 P2d 538 (1999), <i>rev den</i> , 330 Or 252 (2000).....	12, 16
<i>Oregon Investment Co. v. Schrunk</i> , 242 Or 63, 408 P2d 89 (1965)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>State of Oregon v. Lundberg</i> , 312 Or 568, 825 P2d 641 (1992)	4, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Montez</i> , 309 Or 564, 789 P2d 1352 (1990)	20
<i>Thornburg v. Port of Portland</i> , 233 Or 178, 376 P2d 100 (1962)	4, 16
<i>United States v. Virginia Elec. Co.</i> , 365 US 624, 81 S Ct 784, 5 L Ed 2d 838 (1961)	5, 18
<i>West Linn Corp. Park, LLC v. City of West Linn</i> , 349 Or 58, 240 P3d 29 (2010)	20
<i>Williamson Reg. Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 US 172, 105 S Ct 3108, 87 L Ed 2d 126 (1985)	21
